

To Be Argued By:
Mark A. Bederow
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — SECOND DEPARTMENT



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

against

JOHN GIUCA,

Defendant-Appellant.

Docket No.
2016-06775

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

Andrew M. Stengel

LAW OFFICE OF
MARK A. BEDEROW, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
260 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
212-803-1293

Kings County Clerk's Indictment No. 8166/04

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv	
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1	
INTRODUCTION.....	2	
 <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>		
SUMMARY OF THE TRIAL	5	
THE C.P.L. § 440.10 HEARING.....	13	
 A. Evidence Contradicting Avitto’s Trial Testimony that He Did Not Expect, Seek or Receive a Benefit, and that the Prosecution Failed to Correct His Inaccurate Testimony.....		13
 1. Evidence that Nicolazzi Personally Intervened into Avitto’s Criminal Case After He Volunteered to Cooperate against Giuca		13
 2. Evidence That the Prosecution Suppressed Favorable Impeachment Material that Documented Avitto’s Mental Illness and Propensity to Lie to Help Himself.....		20

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE PROSECUTION WITHHELD SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED GIGLIO MATERIAL AND REPEATEDLY MISLED THE JURY REGARDING THEIR KEY WITNESS’ MOTIVATION FOR TESTIFYING; UNDER THE APPLICABLE MATERIALITY STANDARD GIUCA’S CONVICTION MUST BE VACATED..... 22

A. The Applicable Law..... 22

1. Due Process Requires Prosecutors to Disclose Favorable Impeachment Material Regarding a Witness’s Possible Motive, Bias or Interest, to Prevent or Correct False or Misleading Testimony, and to Refrain from Engaging in Inaccurate Argument Regarding the Witness’s Motivation..... 22

2. The Court Below Erred in Concluding There Must Be an Express Agreement the Prosecution and Witness to Provide the Witness with a Benefit in Exchange for His Testimony Before the Prosecution’s *Giglio* Obligation Arises..... 24

3. Under the Applicable Materiality Standard, Giuca’s Conviction Must Be Vacated If There Is a “Reasonable Possibility” of a More Favorable Outcome had the Jury Known the Truth about Avitto 26

B. The Prosecution Violated Giuca’s Right to Due Process by Withholding Evidence Demonstrating Avitto’s Possible Motive, Bias, or Interest to Falsely Incriminate Giuca and by Failing to Correct Avitto’s Inaccurate Testimony 27

C. The Prosecution Violated Giuca’s Right to Due Process by Consciously Avoiding Avitto’s Specifically Requested EAC Records, Which Demonstrated Benefits Avitto Received by Cooperating Against Giuca, His Motive to Testify Falsely, His History of Lying to Help Himself and His Serious and Persistent Mental Illness 38

D. There is a Reasonable Possibility that the Prosecution’s Withholding of *Giglio* Material and Their Presentation of False and Misleading Testimony and Argument Affected the Outcome of the Trial 42

POINT II

AVITTO’S EAC RECORDS CONSTITUTE NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE BECAUSE THEY CONTAINED PROOF OF HIS LONGTIME SERIOUS AND PERSISTENT MENTAL ILLNESS, WHICH IF KNOWN BY THE JURY LIKELY WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN A MORE FAVORABLE VERDCIT FOR THE DEFENSE 47

CONCLUSION..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668(2004)	48
<i>Commonwealth of N. Mariana Islands v. Bowie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9 th Cir. 2001)	2n
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	22, 40, 43, 51n
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	22
<i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> , 294 F.3d 284 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	23, 37-38, 47
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	22, 26, 33, 43, 52
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Andre W.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 179 (1978)	26-27
<i>People v. Baranek</i> , 287 A.D.2d 74 (2 nd Dept. 2001)	48, 50
<i>People v. Casanova</i> , 119 A.D.3d 976 (3 rd Dept. 2014)	12n
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 250 A.D.2d 379 (1 st Dept. 1998)	48
<i>People v. Colon</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 343 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Conlan</i> , 146 A.D.2d 319 (1 st Dept. 1989)	23-24, 33
<i>People v. Cotton</i> , 242 A.D.2d 638 (2 nd Dept. 1997)	46
<i>People v. Cwikla</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 434 (1979)	24-25, 28, 33
<i>People v. Forbes</i> , 111 A.D.3d 1154 (3 rd Dept. 2013)	12n
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 41 A.D.2d 550 (2 nd Dept. 1973)	25
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 878 (2014)	23, 40-41

Case	Page
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 192 (2005)	45
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 93 A.D.3d 58 (2 nd Dept. 2012)	45-46
<i>People v. Hudy</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 40 (1988)	22
<i>People v. Knowell</i> , 127 A.D.2d 794 (2 nd Dept. 1987)	48, 50
<i>People v. Maynard</i> , 80 Misc.2d 279 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. 1974)	50-52
<i>People v. Negron</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 262 (2015)	26
<i>People v. Novoa</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 490 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Paperno</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 294 (1981)	36n
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 127 A.D.2d 707 (2 nd Dept. 1987)	23
<i>People v. Rensing</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 210 (1964)	48
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 137 A.D.2d 105 (3 rd Dept. 1988)	46
<i>People v. Salemi</i> , 309 N.Y. 208 (1955)	47
<i>People v. Savvides</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 554 (1956)	38
<i>People v. Steadman</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 1 (1993)	22
<i>People v. Tankleff</i> , 49 A.D.3d 160 (2 nd Dept. 2007)	47
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 217 (2015)	25, 34-36
<i>People v. Vielman</i> , 31 A.D.3d 674 (2 nd Dept. 2006)	23, 38, 46
<i>People v. Vilardi</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 67 (1990)	26, 43
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 591 (1995)	23, 25, 33

Case	Page
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012)	52
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	48
<i>Su v. Fillion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	24, 46-47
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24, 26, 33
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	38
<i>Valentin v. Mazzuca</i> , 2011 WL 65759 (WDNY 2011)	40
